
Intended Use 
The BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION Ultima Body Position Sensor™ is intended for use during 
sleep disorder studies as an indicator of body position. The sensor uses a three-volt lithium battery and 
outputs either variable voltage or variable resistance directly into a DC amplifier, a DC capable headbox, 
multiplexer, or the MediPalm®.
Warning: Body position sensors are for diagnostic purposes only and are not intended as 
apnea (apnoea) monitors. 
Caution: US Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician. Do not 
wash the body position sensor. Do not steam autoclave the Body Position sensor and never 
immerse the sensor in liquids. Use only isopropyl alcohol pads to clean the sensor.
Note: Battery life expectancy is approximately 2 years and the LED will indicate impending battery 
failure at approximately 22 months. Refer to www.braebon.com for more information. Product 
specifications are subject to change without notice.

How to Use 
Refer to your sleep system user guide for manufacturer’s recommended settings. Red 1.5 mm touchproof 
connector is positive; black is negative.  Use either a direct coupled (DC) amplifier or connect directly to 
the recorder’s multiplexer.
The Body position sensor is always on and will last approximately two years. With the up arrow pointing 
to the patient’s head, carefully wrap the Velcro adhesive found on the back of the body position sensor 
around the thoracic belt. For the body position sensor to operate properly, the sensor must be flat and 
centered on the chest immediately above or below the nipple line. If the sensor is 25 degrees above or 
below the horizontal plane while lying supine or prone, it will indicate the standing position. 
After positioning the belt, gently press the sensor to engage the Velcro backing. This ensures that the 
sensor remains stationary.

Specifications 
Operating Temperature: 5ºC (41ºF)-32ºC (90ºF) 
Storage Temperature: 0ºC (32ºF)-60ºC (140ºF) 
Operating/Storage Humidity: 10–95% Non-condensing 

Disinfection
Caution: Do not steam autoclave the body position sensor or immerse the sensor in any liquids. Use 
only isopropyl alcohol pads to clean the sensor.
 For additional information, refer to the APIC guidelines for selection and use of disinfectants (American 
Journal of Infection Control, Vol. 18, number 2, April, 1990, p. 99-117). 

Warranty 
BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION warrants to the first consumer that the Ultima Body 
Position Sensor™ ( the “Sensor”), when shipped in its original container, will be free from defective 
workmanship, performance and materials and agrees that it will, at its option, either repair the defect or 
replace the defective Sensor or part thereof at no charge to the purchaser for parts or labor for a time 
period of one year from the date of purchase. The warranty described herein shall be the sole and 
exclusive warranty granted by BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION and shall be the sole and 
exclusive remedy available to the purchaser. Use of the Sensor constitutes total and complete acceptance 
of this warranty. Correction of defects, in the manner and for the time period described herein, shall 
constitute complete fulfillment of all liabilities and responsibilities of BRAEBON MEDICAL 
CORPORATION to the purchaser with respect to the Sensor and shall constitute full satisfaction of all 
claims, whether based on contract, negligence, strict liability or otherwise. In no event shall BRAEBON 
MEDICAL CORPORATION be liable, or in any way responsible, for any loss of revenues or damage, 
direct, incidental, or consequential, including property damage, loss of profit, or personal injury resulting 

from the use or misuse of, or the inability to use this product. Nor shall BRAEBON MEDICAL 
CORPORATION be liable, or in any way responsible, for any damages or defects in the Sensor which 
were caused by abuse, misuse, tampering, neglect, incorrect battery type, or repairs or attempted repairs 
performed by anyone other than an authorized service provider. 

Verwendungszweck 
Der Körperpositionssensor Ultima Body Position Sensor™ von BRAEBON MEDICAL 
CORPORATION ist für den Einsatz in Schlafstörungsstudien vorgesehen und dient zur Bestimmung der 
Körperposition. Der Sensor verwendet eine 3-Volt Lithiumbatterie und gibt entweder variable Spannung 
oder variablen Widerstand direkt in einen Gleichstromverstärker, eine für Gleichstrom geeignete 
Anschlussbox, einen Multiplexer oder ein MediPalm®-Gerät aus.
Warnung: Körperpositionssensoren sind nur für Diagnosezwecke vorgesehen und dürfen nicht zur 
Überwachung von Apnoe (Atemstillstand) verwendet werden.
Vorsicht: In den USA dürfen diese Geräte aufgrund gesetzlicher Bestimmungen nur mit einer 
ärztlichen Bestellung gehandelt werden. Der Körperpositionssensor darf nicht gewaschen werden. 
Reinigen Sie den Körperpositionssensor nicht im Hochdrucksterilisator und tauchen Sie den Sensor 
niemals in Flüssigkeit. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Sensors nur Isopropylalkoholtücher.
Hinweis: Die Lebensdauer der Batterie beträgt ca 2 Jahre, und die LED-Anzeige weist nach etwa 22 
Monaten Betrieb auf den bevorstehenden Batterieausfall hin. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter 
www.braebon.com. Produktspezifikationen können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden. 

Bedienung 
Bitte entnehmen Sie die vom Hersteller empfohlenen Einstellungen dem  Benutzerhandbuch für Ihr 
Schlafüberwachungssystem. Das rote 1,5 mm Verbindungsstück mit Berührungsschutz ist positiv; das 
schwarze ist negativ. Verwenden Sie entweder einen direkt gekoppelten Verstärker oder schließen Sie 
den Körperpositionssensor direkt an den Multiplexer des Aufzeichnungsgerätes an. Der 
Körperpositionssensor bleibt immer eingeschalten und hat eine Lebensdauer von ca zwei Jahren. 
Wickeln Sie den Klettverschluss am Rückteil des Körperpositionssensors vorsichtig um den Brustgurt. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass der
Aufwärtspfeil zum Kopf des Patienten weist. Damit der Körperpositionssensor richtig funktioniert, muss 
der Sensor flach und zentriert auf der Brust knapp oberhalb oder unterhalb der Brustwarzenlinie 
anliegen. Wenn sich der Sensor beim Liegen in Rückenlage oder Bauchlage 25 Grad über oder unter der 
Horizontalebene befindet, zeigt er die stehende (aufrechte) Position an.
Drücken Sie nach dem Positionieren des Gurtes den Sensor leicht an, um den Klettverschlussrücken zu 
befestigen. Damit wird sichergestellt, dass der Sensor in seiner Position bleibt.

Spezifikationen 
Betriebstemperatur: 5ºC (41ºF)-32ºC (90ºF) 
Lagerungstemperatur: 0ºC (32ºF)-60ºC (140ºF) 
Luftfeuchtigkeit für Betrieb und Lagerung: 10–95% nicht kondensierend 

Desinfektion   
Vorsicht: Reinigen Sie den Körperpositionssensor nicht im Hochdrucksterilisator und tauchen Sie 
den Sensor nicht in Flüssigkeit. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Sensors nur Isopropylalkoholtücher.
Weitere Informationen finden Sie in den APIC-Richtlinien für die Auswahl und Verwendung von 
Desinfektionsmitteln (American Journal of Infection Control, Band 18, Nummer 2, datiert April, 1990).

Garantie 
BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION garantiert dem Erstkunden für einen Zeitraum von zwölf 
Monaten ab dem Verkaufsdatum, dass der Körperpositionssensor (der „Sensor“) – sofern er in der 
ursprünglichen Verpackung gesendet wird – keine Verarbeitungs- und Leistungsmängel bzw. 
Materialschäden aufweist und erklärt sich bereit, wahlweise entweder den Mangel zu beheben oder den 
beschädigten Sensor ganz oder teilweise zu ersetzen, ohne dass dem Käufer Kosten für Material oder 
Arbeitszeit entstehen. Diese Garantieerklärung ist die einzige und exklusive Garantie, die von 
BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION gewährt wird, und stellt den alleinigen und exklusiven 
Garantieanspruch durch den Käufer dar. Die Verwendung des Sensors stellt die vollständige Annahme 
dieser Garantieerklärung dar. Die Behebung der Mängel in der in dieser Garantieleistung beschriebenen 
Art und Weise sowie Leistungsperiode bedeutet die vollständige Erfüllung sämtlicher Verpflichtungen 
und Verantwortungen von BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION gegenüber dem Käufer hinsichtlich 
des Sensors und stellt die vollständige Erfüllung sämtlicher Ansprüche dar, die aufgrund von Verträgen, 
Fahrlässigkeit, verschuldungsunabhängiger Haftung oder anderweitig entstehen. Unter keinen 
Umständen ist BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION haftbar oder in irgendeiner Weise 
verantwortlich für Einkommensverluste oder direkte bzw. indirekte Schäden und Folgeschäden, 
einschließlich Sachschäden, Gewinnverluste oder Personenschäden, die aus der Verwendung, dem 
Missbrauch oder der Unfähigkeit zur Verwendung dieses Produkts entstehen. Darüber hinaus übernimmt 
BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION keinerlei Haftung oder Verantwortung für Schäden oder 
Mängel im Sensor, die durch Misshandlung, Missbrauch, Manipulationen, Vernachlässigung, falsche 
Batterietypen oder Reparaturen bzw. Reparaturversuche durch nicht-autorisierte Dienstleister.

Uso indicado 
El Sensor de Posición Corporal UltimaMR de BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION está indicado 
para utilizarlo durante los estudios de trastornos del sueño a fin de detectar las distintas posiciones del 
cuerpo. El sensor emplea una batería de litio de tres voltios, y envía una salida de voltaje variable, o de 
resistencia variable, a un amplificador acoplado directamente, a una caja acoplada directamente, a un 
multiplexor, o al MediPalm®. 
Advertencia: Los sensores de posición corporal son para fines diagnósticos solamente, y no están 
indicados para usarlos como monitores de apnea.
Precaución: La ley federal de los Estados Unidos restringe la venta de este dispositivo por parte de, 
o a pedido de el médico. No lave el sensor de posición corporal. No limpie el sensor de posición corporal 
al vapor en el autoclave, y nunca lo sumerja en un líquido. Sólo puede usar un trapito humedecido en 
alcohol isopropílico para limpiarlo.
Nota: La vida útil de la batería es de alrededor de 2 años, y el LED indicará el inminente agotamiento 
de la misma después de 22 meses, aproximadamente.Si desea obtener información adicional, remítase a 
www.braebon.com. Las especificaciones del producto están sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso

Modo de empleo 
Para obtener los ajustes que recomienda el fabricante, remítase a la guía del usuario de su sistema de 
sueño. El conector aislado rojo de 1,5 mm es positivo; el negro es negativo. Utilice un amplificador 
acoplado directamente, o conecte directamente el multiplexor del registrador. 
El Sensor de Posición Corporal siempre está encendido, y durará aproximadamente dos años. Con la 
flecha apuntando a la cabeza del paciente, envuelva con cuidado el Velcro adhesivo ubicado en la parte 
posterior del sensor, alrededor de la correa torácica. Para que el sensor funcione correctamente, debe 
estar centrado y ubicado en posición plana sobre el pecho, inmediatamente por encima o por debajo de la 
línea que forman los pezones. Si el sensor está inclinado 25 grados por encima o por debajo del plano 
horizontal, mientras la persona está en posición de supino o en posición de prono, indicará que la misma 
está de pie.Luego de colocar la correa, presione suavemente el sensor, a fin de enganchar el Velcro. Esto 
asegurará que el sensor permanezca inmóvil.

Especificaciones 
Temperatura de funcionamiento: 5ºC (41ºF)-32ºC (90ºF) 
Temperatura de almacenamiento: 0ºC (32ºF)-60ºC (140ºF) 
Humedad de funcionamiento / almacenamiento: 
10–95% no condensable 

Desinfección
Precaución: No limpie el sensor de posición corporal al vapor n el autoclave, ni lo sumerja en un 
líquido. Sólo puede usar un trapito humedecido en alcohol isopropílico para limpiarlo.
Para obtener información adicional sobre la selección y el uso de los desinfectantes, remítase a los 
lineamientos de la asociación americana APIC (American Journal of Infection Control, Volumen 18, 
Número 2, de abril de 1990).

Garantía 
BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION garantiza al primer comprador, que el sensor de posición 
corporal ("Sensor"), cuando se transporta en el envase original, estará libre de defectos de mano de obra, 
funcionamiento y materiales, y acuerda que reparará el defecto o sustituirá el Sensor defectuoso, o parte 
del mismo, a su opción, sin que el comprador tenga que pagar por los repuestos o el trabajo, por un 
período de doce meses a partir de la fecha de compra. La garantía aquí descrita será la única y exclusiva 
garantía que conceda BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION, y será el único y exclusivo remedio de 
que dispondrá el comprador. El uso del Sensor constituye la total y completa aceptación de esta garantía. 
La corrección de defectos, en la manera y por el período aquí descrito, constituirá el total cumplimiento 
de todas las obligaciones y responsabilidades de BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION para con el 
comprador con respecto al Sensor, y constituirá la plena satisfacción de todos los reclamos, ya sean 
basados en contrato, negligencia, estricta responsabilidad u otro. Bajo ninguna circunstancia BRAEBON 
MEDICAL CORPORATION tendrá una obligación por, ni será responsable de, la pérdida de ingresos o 
los daños directos, accidentales o emergentes, incluyendo daños materiales, pérdida de ganancias, o 
daños corporales que resulten del uso o mal uso de este producto, o de la inhabilidad de usarlo. Tampoco 
tendrá BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION una obligación por, ni será de ninguna manera 
responsable de ningún tipo de daño o defecto causado en el Sensor por abuso, mal uso, alteración, 
negligencia, uso de un tipo incorrecto de batería, reparación o intento de reparación, realizada por 
alguien que no sea un técnico autorizado 

Utilisation prévue 
Le Capteur de position du corps de BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION est utilisé pendant les 
études de trouble de sommeil comme indicateur de position du corps. Le Capteur utilise une pile au 
lithium de trois volts, et se branche directement à un amplificateur, à un multiplexeur à courant continu, 
ou à un MediPalm®.
Mise en garde: Le Capteur de position du corps est destiné au diagnostic seulement et ne constitue 
pas un moniteur d’apnée. 
Attention: Les lois fédérales des É.-U. autorisent la vente de ce dispositif que sur ordonnance 
médicale. Ne mettez jamais le Capteur de position du corps dans une autoclave à vapeur, et ne 
l’immergez dans aucun liquide. N’utilisez que des tampons d’isopropanol pour le nettoyer.
Pendant l’usage normale, la durée attendue de la pile est de 2 ans. La lumière LED s’allumera quand la 
pile est presque usée (après environ 20 mois d’usage). Référez-vous à www.braebon.com pour obtenir 
plus d'information. Les caractéristiques du produit sont sujettes au changement sans communication 
préalable. 

Mode d’emploi 
Référez-vous au guide d'usager de votre système de sommeil. Le connecteur rouge anti-contact de 1.5 
millimètres porte le courant positif; le noir est négatif. Employez un amplificateur couplé à courant 
continu, ou branchez le Capteur directement au multiplexeur de votre enregistreur. Passez la ceinture 
thoracique à travers la boucle qui se trouve sur le côté arrière du Capteur de position du corps Ultima™. 
Assurez-vous que la flèche, imprimée sur le devant du Capteur, est dirigée vers la tête du patient. Pour le 
meilleur résultat, le Capteur de position du corps doit être positionnée au centre du thorax, et la ceinture 
doit passer immédiatement au-dessus ou au-dessous du niveau des mamelons. Assurezvous que le 
Capteur est bien horizontal lorsque le patient est couché sur le dos ou sur le ventre. Si le Capteur est 
incliné à 25 degrés (ou plus), il indiquera la position debout. Après avoir mis la ceinture en place, 
appuyez doucement sur le Capteur pour engager la bande Velcro™. On s’assure ainsi que le Capteur 
reste fermement en place.

Spécifications 
température d’opération 5ºC (41ºF)-32ºC (90ºF) 
température d’entreposage 0ºC (32ºF)-60ºC (140ºF) 
humidité d'opération/entreposage 10–95% sans condensation 

Désinfection et nettoyage 
Attention: Ne mettez pas le Capteur de position du corps dans l’autoclave à vapeur et ne 
l’immergez dans aucun liquide. N’utilisez que des tampons d’isopropanol pour le nettoyage.
Pour plus de renseignements, consultez les directives de l’APIC sur le choix et l’utilisation des 
désinfectants (American Journal of Infection Control, vol. 18, numéro 2, avril 1990).

Garantie 
BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION garantit au premier consommateur que le Capteur de position 
du corps Ultima™ (le “Capteur”), expédié dans son emballage original, n’aura aucun défaut de main-
d’oeuvre, de performance ou de matériel, et accepte soit de réparer le défaut, ou de remplacer le Capteur 
ou la pièce défectueuse gratuitement, pendant une période d’un an à compter de la date d’achat. La 
garantie accordée par BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION et décrite dans la présente sera unique et 
exclusive, et représentera le recours unique et exclusif disponible au consommateur. L’utilisation du 
Capteur constitue l’acceptation intégrale de cette garantie. Le redressement des défauts, selon la manière 
et durant la période indiquées cidessus, constituera l’exécution complète des engagements et des 
responsabilités de BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION envers l’acheteur par rapport au Capteur, et 
satisfera également toute réclamation concernant le contrat, la négligence, l’engagement strict, ou 
autrement concernée. BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION ne sera pas passible, et n’accepte 
aucune responsabilité, pour les pertes de revenus ou des dégâts, soit directs, indirects ou séquentiels, y 
compris les dégâts matériels, la perte de profits, et les préjudices personnels entraînés par l’utilisation, 
l’abus, l’altération, la négligence, l’usage d’une pile du genre inapproprié, ou les répara 
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Table 1: Signal Output

Body Position Voltage ± 0.1

right side 0.50 volts

left side 1.00 volts

supine 0.25 volts

prone 0.75 volts

upright 0.00 volts
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Table 2: Signalausgabe

Körperposition Spannung ± 0,1

Auf der rechten Seite 0,50 volts

Auf der linken Seite 1,00 volts

Rückenlage 0,25 volts

Bauchlage 0,75 volts

Aufrecht 0,00 volts

es Guía del Usuario del Sensor de Posición Corporal 
Para todos los modelos

Table 3: Señal de salida

Posición Corporal Voltaje ± 0,1

lado derecho 0,50 volts

lado izquierdo 1,00 volts

posición de supino 0,25 volts

posición de prono 0,75 volts

de pie 0,00 volts

fr Guide d’usage pour le capteur de position du corps 
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Table 4: Sortie signal

Position du corps Tension ± 0,1

côté droit 0,50 volts

côté gauche 1,00 volts

sur le dos 0,25 volts

sur le ventre 0,75 volts

debout 0,00 volts
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Utilizzazione prevista 
Il sensore di posizione del corpo Ultima Body Position Sensor™ della BRAEBON MEDICAL 
CORPORATION è destinato all’impiego durante gli studi dei disturbi del sonno come indicatore della 
posizione del corpo. Il sensore usa una batteria al litio da tre volt e produce o voltaggio variabile o 
resistenza variabile direttamente in un amplificatore DC, una headbox DC capace, un multiplatore o il 
MediPalm®.
Avvertimento: I sensori della posizione del corpo sono da usarsi solamente per scopi diagnostici e 
non sono da usarsi per il monitoraggio dell’apnea.
Attenzione: La legge federale degli Stati Uniti permette la vendita di questo dispositivo solo su 
ordine di un medico. Non lavare il sensore della posizione del corpo. Non sterilizzare il sensore della 
posizione del corpo in autoclave e non immergerlo mai in acqua o altro liquido. Usare solo dischetti di 
alcol isopropilico per pulire il sensore.
Nota: La durata prevista della batteria è di circa 2 anni e il LED indicherà l’insufficienza imminente 
della batteria circa 20 mesi prima. Per ulteriori informazioni visitare il sito www.braebon.com. Le 
specifiche del prodotto possono cambiare senza preavviso.

Modo d’uso 
ottenere le impostazioni raccomandate dal produttore. Il connettore anticontatto rosso da 1,5 mm è 
positivo, il nero è negativo. Usare un amplificatore ad accoppiamento diretto (DC) o collegarsi 
direttamente al multiplatore dell’apparecchio registratore. Il sensore della posizione del corpo rimane 
sempre acceso e dura circa due anni. Con la freccia rivolta verso la testa del paziente, avvolgere 
attentamente il nastro adesivo Velcro che si trova nella parte posteriore del sensore, attorno alla cintura 
toracica. Per fare in modo che il sensore della posizione del corpo funzioni in modo corretto, lo stesso 
deve essere piatto e centrato sul petto appena sopra o appena sotto la linea del capezzolo. Se il sensore è 
25 gradi sopra o sotto il piano orizzontale mentre il paziente è supino o prono, esso indicherà la 
posizione in piedi. Dopo aver posizionato la cintura, premere gentilmente il sensore per innescare il 
sostegno del Velcro. Ciò fa in modo che il sensore rimanga stazionario.

Specifiche 
Temperatura di funzionamento: 5ºC (41ºF)-32ºC (90ºF) 
Temperatura di immagazzinamento: 0ºC (32ºF)-60ºC (140ºF) 
Umidità di funzionamento/immagazzinamento: 10–95% senza condensa 

Disinfezione
Attenzione:non sterilizzare in autoclave il sensore della posizione del corpo e non immergerlo mai in 
acqua o altro liquido. Usare solo dischetti di alcol isopropilico per pulire il sensore. 
Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare le direttice APIC per la scelta e l’uso di disinfettanti (American 
Journal of Infection Control, Vol. 18, numero 2, aprile 1990).

Garanzia 
BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION garantisce al primo consumatore che il sensore di posizione 
del corpo (il “sensore”), quando spedito nel contenitore originale, è privo di difetti di lavorazione, nel 
rendimento e nei materiali e acconsente, a sua discrezione, a riparare il difetto o a sostituire il sensore 
difettoso o parte di esso, senza alcuna spesa da parte dell’acquirente per parti o manodopera, per un 
periodo di dodici mesi dalla data di acquisto. La garanzia qui descritta è la sola garanzia esclusiva 
concessa da BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION e sarà il solo rimedio esclusivo disponibile per 
l’acquirente. L’uso del sensore costituisce accettazione completa di questa garanzia. La correzione dei 
difetti, nel modo e nella tempistica qui descritti, costituiranno l’adempimento completo di tutti gli 
obblighi e responsabilità di BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION verso l’acquirente per quanto 
riguarda il sensore e costituirà soddisfazione totale di tutti i reclami, siano essi basati su contratto, 
negligenza, responsabilità di diritto o altro. BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION non sarà in alcun 
modo responsabile per perdita di profitto o per danni diretti, incidentali o consequenziali, inclusi danni 
alla proprietà, perdita di profitto o infortuni risultanti dall’uso o dal cattivo uso del prodotto o 
dall’inabilità di usare lo stesso. BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION non sarà assolutamente 
responsabile per danni o difetti nel sensore causati da abuso, cattivo uso, manomissione, negligenza, tipo 
di batterie sbagliato o riparazioni attuate da persona non autorizzata.

Beoogd gebruik 
De BRAEBON Medical Corporation Ultima Body Position Sensor™ is bedoeld voor gebruik tijdens 
onderzoek bij slaapstoornissen als een aanduiding van lichaamshouding. De sensor maakt gebruik van 
een 3 volt lithium batterij en geeft een variabele spanning of variabele weerstand direct af naar een DC-
versterker, een DC-contactdoos, een multiplexer, of de MediPalm®.
Waarschuwing: Lichaamspositie sensoren zijn voor diagnostische doeleinden en zijn niet bedoeld 

als apneu (apnoe) monitoren. 
Let op: Volgens de Amerikaanse wetgeving mag dit medische hulpmiddel uitsluitend door of op 
voorschrift van een arts worden verkocht De lichaamspositiesensor niet wassen. De 
lichaamspositiesensor niet in een stoomautoclaaf steriliseren en de sensor nooit in vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik alleen isopropylalcoholdoekjes om de sensor te reinigen.
N.B.: Levensduur van de batterij is ongeveer 2 jaar en de LED geeft het naderende leeglopen van de 
batterij aan ongeveer 22 maanden daarvoor. Raadpleeg www.braebon.com voor meer informatie. 
Productspecificaties kunnen zonder kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.

Gebruiksaanwijzing: 
Raadpleeg de handleiding van uw slaaptherapiesysteem voor de door de fabrikant aanbevolen 
instellingen. De rode 1.5 mm aanraakveilige aansluiting is positief; de zwarte is negatief. Gebruik ofwel 
een direct gekoppelde (DC) versterker of sluit rechtstreeks aan op de multiplexer van de recorder.
De lichaamspositiesensor staat altijd aan en heeft een levensduur van ongeveer twee jaar. Met het 
opwaartse pijltje naar het hoofd van de patiënt, wikkel de Velcroband die op de achterkant van de 
lichaamspositiesensor zit, zorgvuldig rond de thoraxgordel. Voor het  juist functioneren van de 
lichaamspositiesensor moet de sensor plat en gecentreerd op de borst onmiddellijk boven of onder de 
tepellijn liggen. Als de sensor 25 graden boven of onder het horizontale vlak is terwijl op de rug of 
voorover liggend, zal het de staande positie aangeven. 
Druk, na het plaatsen van de gordel, zachtjes op de sensor om de Velcro vast te maken. Dit zorgt 
ervoor dat de sensor op een vaste plaats blijft zitten.

Specificaties
Bedrijfstemperatuur: 5ºC (41ºF)-32ºC (90ºF) 
Opslagtemperatuur: 0ºC (32ºF)-60ºC (140ºF) 
Relatieve vochtigheid tijdens bedrijf/opslag: 10–95% niet-condenserend 

Desinfecteren 
Let op: De lichaamspositiesensor niet in een stoomautoclaaf steriliseren en de sensor niet in vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik alleen isopropylalcoholdoekjes om de sensor te reinigen.
 Raadpleeg voor nadere informatie, de APIC richtlijnen voor de selectie en het gebruik van 
ontsmettingsmiddelen (American Journal of Infection Control, Vol. 18, nummer 2, april, 1990, blz. 99-
117). 

Garantie 
Bij deze garandeert BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION de oorspronkelijke koper dat de 
luchtstroomsensor (de "Sensor"), zoals in de oorspronkelijke verpakking verzonden, geen defecten heeft 
met betrekking tot materialen, prestaties en vakmanschap en stemt ermee in dat het zal, naar eigen keuze, 
hetzij het defect repareren of de defecte Sensor of een deel daarvan vervangen zonder kosten aan de 
koper voor onderdelen of arbeidskosten tijdens een periode van zeven maanden na de datum van 
aankoop.  Het cTherm Model 0514 is gegarandeerd voor een periode van drie maanden. De hierin 
beschreven garantie is de enige en uitsluitende garantie verleend door BRAEBON MEDICAL 
CORPORATION en zal het enige verhaal van de koper zijn. Onjuiste desinfectie maakt de garantie 
ongeldig. Gebruik van de Sensor vormt totale en volledige aanvaarding van deze garantie. Correctie van 
defecten, in de manier en voor de periode hierin beschreven, zal de volledige vervulling van alle 
aansprakelijkheden en verantwoordelijkheden van BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION aan de 
koper vormen met betrekking tot de Sensor en zal de volledige voldoening van alle claims, gebaseerd op 
contract, nalatigheid, strikte aansprakelijkheid of anderszins vormen. In geen geval is BRAEBON 
MEDICAL CORPORATION aansprakelijk of op enige manier verantwoordelijk voor enige 
inkomstenderving of directe, incidentele, of gevolgschade, waaronder materiële schade, winstderving, of 
lichamelijk letsel, voortvloeiend uit het gebruik van of het niet kunnen gebruiken van dit product. Tevens 
zal BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION niet aansprakelijk zijn, of op enigerlei wijze 
verantwoordelijk, voor enige schade of defecten in de Sensor die werden veroorzaakt door misbruik, 
verkeerd gebruik, manipulatie, verwaarlozing, onjuist batterijtype, of reparaties of poging tot reparaties 
uitgevoerd door een ander dan een erkende serviceprovider.

Aplicação 
O Ultima Body Position Sensor™ da BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION foi concebido para ser 
usado durante estudos de distúrbios do sono, como indicador da posição do corpo. O sensor usa uma 
bateria de lítio de três volts e transmite uma tensão variável ou resistência variável diretamente para um 
amplificador DC, um terminal de eletrodos compatível com DC, um multiplexador ou o MediPalm®.
Atenção: Os sensores de posição do corpo destinam-se exclusivamente a procedimentos de 
diagnóstico e não devem ser usados como monitores de apnéia.
Cuidado:A legislação federal americana rege que este dispositivo só pode ser vendido por um 
médico ou por solicitação de um médico. Não lave o sensor de posição do corpo. Não esterilize o sensor 
de posição do corpo em autoclave e nunca o submerja em qualquer tipo de líquido. Use apenas gazes 

umedecidas com álcool isopropílico para limpar o sensor.
Nota: Visite o site www.braebon.com para obter mais informações. As especificações do produto estão 
sujeitas à mudança sem aviso prévio. A expectativa de vida útil da bateria é de aproximadamente dois 
anos e o LED indicará a possibilidade de falha da bateria depois de aproximadamente 22 meses de uso.

Como usar 
do usuário do sistema. O conector vermelho blindado de 1,5 mm é positivo; o preto é negativo. Use um 
amplificador acoplado diretamente (DC) ou faça a conexão direta ao multiplexador do gravador. O 
sensor de posição do corpo fica sempre ligado e funcionará por aproximadamente dois anos. Com a seta 
para cima apontando para a cabeça do paciente, enrole com cuidado o adesivo de Velcro situado na parte 
traseira do sensor de posição do corpo na cinta torácica. Para que o sensor de posição do corpo funcione 
corretamente, deve ficar encostado e centralizado no peito, imediatamente acima ou abaixo da linha dos 
mamilos. Se o sensor estiver 25 graus acima ou abaixo do plano horizontal quando o usuário estiver 
deitado de costas (supino) ou de bruços (prono), indicará a posição de pé. Depois de posicionar o cinto, 
pressione com cuidado o sensor para prender o Velcro. Isto assegura que o sensor permaneça 
estacionário.

Especificações 
Temperatura operacional: 5 ºC (41 ºF)-32 ºC (90 ºF) 
Temperatura de armazenamento: 0 ºC (32 ºF)-60 ºC (140 ºF) 
Umidade operacional/de armazenamento: 10 a 95%, sem condensação 

Desinfecção
Cuidado: Não esterilize o sensor de posição do corpo em autoclave nem o submerja em qualquer tipo 
de líquido. Use apenas gazes umedecidas com álcool isopropílico para limpar o sensor. 
Para obter mais informações, consulte as diretrizes da APIC para seleção e uso de desinfetantes 
(American Journal of Infection Control, Vol. 18, número 2, abril de 1990).

Garantia 
A BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION garante ao primeiro comprador que o Ultima Body Position 
Sensor™ (o “Sensor”), quando transportado em sua embalagem original, estará isento de defeitos de 
fabricação, funcionamento e materiais, e concorda que, a seu critério, reparará o defeito ou substituirá o 
Sensor defeituoso ou parte dele sem cobrar do comprador por peças ou mão-de-obra, por um período de 
doze meses a partir da data de compra. A garantia aqui descrita será a única e exclusiva garantia 
concedida pela BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION e será o único e exclusivo recurso disponível 
ao comprador. A utilização do Sensor constitui a aceitação integral desta garantia. A correção de 
defeitos, da maneira e pelo período aqui descritos, constituirá o pleno cumprimento de todas as 
responsabilidades da BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION perante ao comprador em relação ao 
Sensor e a plena satisfação de todas as reclamações, quer sejam por motivo de contrato, negligência, 
responsabilidade estrita ou outros motivos. A BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION não será em 
caso algum responsável pela perda de receitas ou danos, quer sejam diretos, indiretos ou conseqüentes, 
incluindo danos à propriedade, lucros cessantes ou danos pessoais que resultem do uso, uso incorreto ou 
incapacidade de usar este produto. A BRAEBON MEDICAL CORPORATION também não se 
responsabiliza de modo algum por qualquer dano ou defeito no Sensor causados por abuso, mau uso, 
alteração, negligência, uso de tipo incorreto de bateria, reparos ou tentativas de reparos efetuados por 
pessoas não autorizadas.

Предусмотренное применение
Датчик положения тела Ultima производства компании BRAEBON предназначен для 
использования при проведении диагностики нарушения сна для определения положения тела. 
Датчик работает на литиевых батареях напряжением 3В и подает переменное напряжение или 
переменное сопротивление на усилитель постоянного тока, блок для подключения электродов с 
возможностью работы от постоянного тока, мультиплексор или устройство MediPalm®.
Внимание: Датчики положения тела предназначены исключительно для диагностических 
целей и не рассчитаны на применение в качестве монитора апноэ. 
Предупреждение: В соответствии с Федеральным законом США данное устройство может 
быть продано только врачом или по его указанию. Датчик положения тела нельзя мыть. Не 
обрабатывайте датчик положения тела в паровом стерилизаторе и не погружайте его в жидкость. 
Для очистки датчика используйте только ватные тампоны, пропитанные изопропиловым спиртом.
Примечание: Срок службы батареи приблизительно составляет 2 года; светодиод укажет на 
скорое прекращение работы батареи после примерно 22 месяцев работы. Дополнительную 
информацию вы можете найти на веб-сайте www.braebon.com. Технические характеристики 
продукта могут быть изменены без предварительного уведомления.

Использование
Рекомендуемые производителем настройки указаны в руководстве по использованию системы 
диагностики сна. Изолированный разъем красного цвета диаметром 1,5 мм является 
положительным; черный является отрицательным. Используйте либо усилитель постоянного тока 

с прямой связью, либо подключайте устройство непосредственно к мультиплексору 
регистрирующего устройства.
Датчик положения тела находится всегда во включенном состоянии и будет работать 
приблизительно на протяжении двух лет. Осторожно оберните контактную ленту на «липучке», 
расположенную на задней части датчика, вокруг грудной клетки пациента; стрелка должна 
указывать на голову пациента. Датчик положения тела работает должным образом, когда он 
расположен горизонтально в центральной части грудной клетки, непосредственно над или под 
сосками. Если датчик расположен на 25 градусов выше или ниже горизонтальной плоскости при 
положении пациента на спине или на животе, он показывает нахождение в положении стоя. После 
размещения пояса, осторожно надавите на датчик, чтобы зафиксировать застежку. За счет этого 
датчик останется в неподвижном состоянии.

Технические характеристики
Температура окружающей среды при эксплуатации: 5ºC (41ºF)-32ºC (90ºF) 
Температура окружающей среды при хранении: 0ºC (32ºF)-60ºC (140ºF) 
Влажность при использовании/хранении 10–95% (без конденсации)

Санитарная обработка
Предупреждение: Не обрабатывайте датчик положения тела в паровом стерилизаторе и не 
погружайте его в какие-либо жидкости. Для очистки датчика используйте только ватные тампоны, 
пропитанные изопропиловым спиртом.
 Дополнительную информацию вы можете получить в руководстве ассоциации по 
предотвращению инфекций (APIC) по вопросам выбора и использования дезинфицирующих 
веществ (American Journal of Infection Control, Том 18, № 2, апрель 1990 г., стр. 99-117). 

Гарантии
МЕДИЦИНСКАЯ КОРПОРАЦИЯ BRAEBON гарантирует первому потребителю, что датчик 
положения тела (далее – «Датчик»), поставляемый в оригинальной упаковке, не имеет 
недостатков конструкции, исполнения и материалов, и соглашается по своему усмотрению 
провести ремонт неисправности или заменить неисправный Датчик полностью или частично без 
взимания с покупателя платы за детали или работу, в течение семи месяцев с даты покупки. На 
прибор cTherm модель 0514 предоставляется трехмесячная гарантия. Данная гарантия является 
единственной и исключительной гарантией, предоставляемой МЕДИЦИНСКОЙ КОРПОРАЦИЕЙ 
BRAEBON, и единственным и исключительным средством правовой защиты, доступным 
покупателю. Неправильная дезинфекционная обработка является основанием для 
аннулирования гарантии. Использование Датчика означает полное принятие условия данной 
гарантии. Устранение неисправностей в соответствии с процедурой и в течение времени, 
указанными в настоящем документе, составляет полное выполнение всех обязанностей и 
обязательств МЕДИЦИНСКОЙ КОРПОРАЦИИ BRAEBON перед покупателем в отношении 
Датчика, и представляет собой полное удовлетворение всех претензий на основании договора, 
небрежности, безусловных обязательств или на иных основаниях. МЕДИЦИНСКАЯ КОРПОРАЦИЯ 
BRAEBON ни при каких обстоятельствах не несет ответственности за любые случайные или 
косвенные убытки или ущерб, в том числе повреждение имущества, утрату прибыли или 
физический ущерб, ставшие результатом использованная, неиспользования или невозможности 
использования данного продукта. МЕДИЦИНСКАЯ КОРПОРАЦИЯ BRAEBON также не несет 
ответственности за любые повреждения или неисправности Датчика, вызванные неправильным 
обращением, неправильным использованием, порчей, небрежностью, использованием батарей 
неправильного типа или попыткой ремонта, выполненного лицом, не являющимся 
уполномоченной сервисной организацией.

it Guida dell’utente della cintura per misurare lo sforzo respiratorio Tutti i 
Modelli 

Table 5: Output del segnale

Posizione del corpo Voltaggio ± 0.1

Lato destro 0.50 volts

Lato sinistro 1.00 volts

Supino 0.25 volts

Prono 0.75 volts

In piedi 0.00 volts

nl Gebruikershandleiding Body Position Sensor
Alle modellen

Table 6: Signaaluitgang

Lichaamspositie Spanning ± 0,1

rechterzijde 0,50 volts

linkerzijde 1,00 volts

op de rug liggend 0,25 volts

voorover liggend 0,75 volts

staande 0,00 volts

pt Guia do Usuário do Sensor de Posição do Corpo
Todos os modelos

Table 7: Sinal produzido

Posição do corpo Tensão ± 0,1

lado direito 0,50 volts

lado esquerdo 1,00 volts

supino 0,25 volts

prono 0,75 volts

de pé 0,00 volts

ru Инструкция по использованию датчика положения тела
Все модели

Table 8: Выход сигнала

Положение тела Напряжение ± 0,1

на правом боку 0,5 В

на левом боку 1,00 В

на спине 0,25 В

на животе 0,75 В

вертикальное 
положение 0,00 В


